08/31/22
Dear Men of Faith,

Attached is the Fall Schedule starting September 11 and going until January 2. There is no Communion
at the Advent Services, Thanksgiving Eve, and the 4:30 PM Christmas Eve Service.

- Only two or three ushers will be needed per service. Primary duty will be to help people
approach the rail for communion. Try to fill the rail, as reasonable as possible, but be conscious
of people who may want more social distance.

- If amember or visitor is requesting to have communion at their pew, please try to communicate
this to the elder that is scheduled, along with the pastor. This type of communion will be after
all the members have received communion. After the last table, take the rail out and the
kneeling pad, so that pastor and the elder can go to the person or persons requesting
communion.

- Bulletins and announcements should be handed out. Please one announcement per family and
recycle bulletins if possible.

- The offering plates will be handed out during service.

- Please take a head count of those attending

- Only one elder will be helping per service. Pastor, Vicar, and the elder will distribute across the
entire rail at once, so ushers — please have people ready at the rail in a reasonable time frame.

- Monday Services: As of now, Bruce Zittlow is the only usher that stated he would be available
on Mondays. Obviously, we can’t expect Bruce to do it all himself, so if any ushers are ever
attending on Mondays, please help out as needed. Even if there are zero ushers on Monday,
the congregation has proven that they can self-usher to communion if needed.

- No elderis required for Mondays. Since that service is lightly attended, Pastor and Vicar can
handle communion. However, if an elder is present on Monday, he can certainly help out.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at tkrieser@new.rr.com or
920-676-7776.

Thank you for your continued support,

Terry Krieser


mailto:tkrieser@new.rr.com

Date Note: Early Service 8 am Late Service 10:30 am | Monday Elder

(N/C=no Usher Elder Usher Elder

communion) Team Team
09/11 C Genske F Krieser 09/12 Zittlow
09/18 A Zimonick D Mielke 09/19 Zittlow
09/25 B Maney E Koehler 09/26 Zittlow
10/02 C Boeck F Volz 10/03 Zittlow
10/09 A Reynolds D Krieser 10/10 Zittlow
10/16 B Genske E Mielke 10/17 Zittlow
10/23 C Zimonick F Koehler 10/24 Zittlow
10/30 A Maney D Volz 10/31 Zittlow
11/06 B Boeck E Krieser 11/7 Zittlow
11/13 C Reynolds F Mielke 11/14 Zittlow
11/20 A Genske D Koehler 11/21 Zittlow
11/23 N/C Thanksgiving Eve 6:30 pm B
11/27 Deck the C Zimonick E Volz 11/28 Zittlow
Halls

11/30 N/C Advent Midweek 6:30 pm F
12/4 A Maney D Krieser 12/5 Zittlow
12/7 N/C Advent Midweek 6:30 pm B
12/11 c | Boeck E Mielke 12/12 Zittlow
12/14 N/C Advent Midweek 6:30 pm A
12/18 B | Reynolds F Koehler 12/19 Zittlow
12/21 Sunday Advent Midweek 6:30 pm D

School

Service

N/C

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Eve, New Year’s Day see below

If a member or visitor is requesting to have communion at their pew, please try to
communicate this to the elder that is scheduled, along with the pastor. This type of communion
will be after all the members have received communion. After the last table, take the rail out
and the kneeling pad, so that pastor and the elder can go to the person or persons requesting
communion. *N/C=NO Communion

CHRISTMAS EVE CHRISTMAS Day & NEW YEARS
DEC 24 DEC 25 DEC 26 DEC 31

1:00 PM 10:00 AM Monday 6:30 PM

Ushers Elder Usher Elder No Service Usher | Elder
Team Maney Team D | Volz

Team C Boeck B

4:30 PM JAN 1 JAN 2
Ushers Elder 9:00 AM 6:30 PM
Team D NC* Usher Elder Usher Elder

7:00 PM Team C | Genske Bruce
Ushers Elder
Team F Krieser

10:00 PM
Ushers Elder
Team A Zimonick




USHER TEAMS 2022/2023

Early Service

Team A

John Zellner Jr.
Mike Buyarski
Steve Hoffman
Dillon Maney

Paul Reynolds
Brent Roubal
Dave Helpap
Luke Resch

Team C

Matt Krueger
Caleb Krueger
Dan Crozier
Keith Cheslock

Monday Nights

Bruce Zittlow

ELDERS:

Todd Mielke
Larry Volz
Brian Koehler
Tim Boeck
Paul Reynolds
Dillon Maney
Terry Krieser
Ted Genske
Kyle Zimonick
Bruce Zittlow

920-884-5121
920-819-1209
920-660-1522
715-499-4068

920-655-8651
920-606-1690
920- 284-1173
715-903-0307

920-664-2357

920-288-2332
920-883-6683

920-434-1209

920-680-0391
920-562-7813
920- 339-9229
920-362-7280
920-655-8651
715-499-4068
920-676-7776
920-224-3552
920-655-8319
920-434-1209

Late Service

Team D

Rod Goldhahn
Dave Marach

Scott Grygleski
Mark Mitchell

Team E

Myron Bauer
Patrick Smith
Karl Nimmer
Tom Quatsoe

Team F

Terry Krieser
Andrew Heiser
Mark Hoefs
Roland LaPlante
Timothy Reinke

920-360-3254
920-216-1180
920-864-2919
920-680-7939

920-497-2620
920-737-7302
920-207-3308
920-857-2022

920-676-7776
920-366-6109
920-217-2625
920- 866-2726
920 366-1479



