Dear Men of Faith,

Attached is the Fall Schedule starting September 11 and going until January 2. There is no Communion at the Advent Services, Thanksgiving Eve, and the 4:30 PM Christmas Eve Service.

- Only two or three ushers will be needed per service. Primary duty will be to help people approach the rail for communion. Try to fill the rail, as reasonable as possible, but be conscious of people who may want more social distance.
- If a member or visitor is requesting to have communion at their pew, please try to communicate this to the elder that is scheduled, along with the pastor. This type of communion will be after all the members have received communion. After the last table, take the rail out and the kneeling pad, so that pastor and the elder can go to the person or persons requesting communion.
- Bulletins and announcements should be handed out. Please one announcement per family and recycle bulletins if possible.
- The offering plates will be handed out during service.
- Please take a head count of those attending
- Only one elder will be helping per service. Pastor, Vicar, and the elder will distribute across the entire rail at once, so ushers please have people ready at the rail in a reasonable time frame.
- Monday Services: As of now, Bruce Zittlow is the only usher that stated he would be available
  on Mondays. Obviously, we can't expect Bruce to do it all himself, so if any ushers are ever
  attending on Mondays, please help out as needed. Even if there are zero ushers on Monday,
  the congregation has proven that they can self-usher to communion if needed.
- No elder is required for Mondays. Since that service is lightly attended, Pastor and Vicar can handle communion. However, if an elder is present on Monday, he can certainly help out.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at <a href="mailto:tkrieser@new.rr.com">tkrieser@new.rr.com</a> or 920-676-7776.

Thank you for your continued support,

Terry Krieser

Date	Note:	Early Service 8 am		Late Service 10:30 am		Monday	Elder
	(N/C= no	Usher	Elder	Usher	Elder		
	communion)	Team		Team			
09/11		С	Genske	F	Krieser	09/12	Zittlow
09/18		Α	Zimonick	D	Mielke	09/19	Zittlow
09/25		В	Maney	Е	Koehler	09/26	Zittlow
10/02		C	Boeck	F	Volz	10/03	Zittlow
10/09		Α	Reynolds	D	Krieser	10/10	Zittlow
10/16		В	Genske	Ш	Mielke	10/17	Zittlow
10/23		C	Zimonick	F	Koehler	10/24	Zittlow
10/30		Α	Maney	D	Volz	10/31	Zittlow
11/06		В	Boeck	E	Krieser	11/7	Zittlow
11/13		С	Reynolds	F	Mielke	11/14	Zittlow
11/20		Α	Genske	D	Koehler	11/21	Zittlow
11/23	N/C	Thanksgiving Eve 6:30 pm		В			
11/27	Deck the Halls	С	Zimonick	E	Volz	11/28	Zittlow
11/30	N/C	Advent Midweek 6:30 pm		F			
12/4		Α	Maney	D	Krieser	12/5	Zittlow
12/7	N/C	Advent Midweek 6:30 pm		В			
12/11		С	Boeck	Е	Mielke	12/12	Zittlow
12/14	N/C	Advent Midweek 6:30 pm		Α			
12/18		В	Reynolds	F	Koehler	12/19	Zittlow
12/21	Sunday School Service N/C		lidweek 6:30 pm	D			
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, New Year's Day see below							

If a member or visitor is requesting to have communion at their pew, please try to communicate this to the elder that is scheduled, along with the pastor. This type of communion will be after all the members have received communion. After the last table, take the rail out and the kneeling pad, so that pastor and the elder can go to the person or persons requesting communion. \*N/C = NO Communion

CHRISTMAS EVE DEC 24			CHRISTMAS Day & NEW YEARS				
		D	EC 25		DEC 26	DE	C 31
1:00 PM		10:00 AM		Monday		6:30 PM	
Ushers	Elder	Usher	Elder	No Service		Usher	Elder
		Team	Maney			Team D	Volz
Team C	Boeck	В					
4:30 PM		J	AN 1		JAN 2		
Ushers	Elder	9:00 AM		6:30 PM			
Team D	NC*	Usher	Elder	Usher	Elder		
7:00 PM		Team C	Genske		Bruce		
Ushers	Elder					<del></del>	
Team F	Krieser						
10:00 PM							
Ushers	Elder						
Team A	Zimonick						

# **USHER TEAMS 2022/2023**

## **Early Service**

# <mark>Team A</mark>

John Zellner Jr.	920-884-5121
Mike Buyarski	920-819-1209
Steve Hoffman	920-660-1522
Dillon Maney	715-499-4068

### Team B

Paul Reynolds	920-655-8651
Brent Roubal	920-606-1690
Dave Helpap	920- 284-1173
Luke Resch	715-903-0307

## Team C

Matt Krueger	920-664-2357
Caleb Krueger	
Dan Crozier	920-288-2332
Keith Cheslock	920-883-6683

### **Monday Nights**

Bruce Zittlow 920-434-1209

#### **ELDERS:**

Todd Mielke	920-680-0391
Larry Volz	920-562-7813
Brian Koehler	920- 339-9229
Tim Boeck	920-362-7280
Paul Reynolds	920-655-8651
Dillon Maney	715-499-4068
Terry Krieser	920-676-7776
Ted Genske	920-224-3552
Kyle Zimonick	920-655-8319
Bruce Zittlow	920-434-1209

#### **Late Service**

## Team D

Rod Goldhahn	920-360-3254
Dave Marach	920-216-1180
Scott Grygleski	920-864-2919
Mark Mitchell	920-680-7939

### Team E

Myron Bauer	920- 497-2620
Patrick Smith	920-737-7302
Karl Nimmer	920-207-3308
Tom Quatsoe	920-857-2022

### Team F

Terry Krieser	920-676-7776
Andrew Heiser	920-366-6109
Mark Hoefs	920-217-2625
Roland LaPlante	920- 866-2726
Timothy Reinke	920 366-1479